

No. 22-816

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC., DBA COLLEGE OF
THE OZARKS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
174 W. Lincoln Ave. #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@csg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....3

 I. The Separation of Powers Principals
 Embedded in the Constitution Require the
 Courts to Guard Against Delegations of
 Lawmaking Power and Circumvention of
 Procedural Limitations on that Power.3

 II. Protection of the Core Principle of Separation
 of Power Requires Special Judicial Vigilance
 of Administrative Agency Lawmaking. 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7
<i>Bohon v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , No. 22-256	1
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham, Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 2156 (2012).....	1
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	1, 6
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1, 5, 8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	4, 6
<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, et al. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451	1
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	5

<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	5
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	1, 6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	1
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5, 7
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	5
Other Authorities	
Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedures Act (1947).....	8
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....	4
FEDERALIST No. 9.....	4, 9
FEDERALIST No. 47.....	4, 9
FEDERALIST No. 48.....	4
FEDERALIST No. 51.....	4, 9
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Adams (Sept. 28, 1787), in 1 THE ADAMS-JEFFERSON LETTERS (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959).....	4, 9
Locke, John, THE SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT (1690).....	4
Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS 152 (Franz Neumann ed., Thomas Nugent trans., Hafner Publ’g Co. 1949) (1748).....	4

Wilson, Woodrow, <i>The Study of Administration</i> , 2 Pol. Sci. Quart. 197 (1887).....	9
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.	8
